held by each Selling Shareholder as of the date of this prospectus, and (ii) the number of shares issuable upon the exercise of the
warrants
held by such Selling Shareholder that are being registered pursuant to this Registration Statement for resale by each Selling
Shareholder as of the date of
this prospectus; (c) the number of Ordinary Shares that each Selling Shareholder may offer for sale
from time to time pursuant to this prospectus, whether
or not such Selling Shareholder has a present intention to do so; and (d)  the
 number of Ordinary Shares to be beneficially owned by each Selling
Shareholder following the sale of all shares that may be so offered
pursuant to this prospectus, assuming no other change in ownership of Ordinary Shares
by such Selling Shareholder after the date of this
prospectus. Unless otherwise indicated, beneficial ownership is direct and the person indicated has sole
voting and investment power.

Inclusion of an individual’s name in the
table below does not constitute an admission that such individual is an “affiliate” of the Company.

Shares Owned
Prior to
Resale(1)

Number of
Shares
Offered

for
Shares Beneficially Owned After

Resale(1)
Selling Shareholders   Number   Percent   Resale   Number   Percent
An Rui Tai BVI(2)   343,750   22.40%   171,875   171,875   11.20%
Deng Guan BVI(3)   217,189   14.15%   119,792   97,397   6.35%
PBCY Investment(4)   312,500   20.37%   156,250   156,250   10.18%

  (1)Percentage is computed with reference to 1,534,487 Ordinary Shares issued as of September 13, 2023 and assumes for each Selling Shareholder the

sale of all shares offered by that particular Selling Shareholder under this prospectus. In computing the percentage ownership of each Selling
Shareholder, shares that such Selling Shareholder has the right to acquire within 60 days, including through the exercise of any option, warrant, or
other right or the conversion of any other security, after the date of this prospectus, are included.

  (2)Represents the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by An Rui Tai BVI, a business company incorporated under the laws of the BVI,